Materials Research, Vol. 12, No. 3, 367-374, 2009 © 2009
*e-mail: jane@ufscar.br
Mechanical and Morphological Characterizations of Carbon Fiber Fabric
Reinforced Epoxy Composites Used in Aeronautical Field
Jane Maria Faulstich de Paivaa*, Alexandre De Nadai dos Santosb,
Mirabel Cerqueira Rezendec
aCampus de Sorocaba, Universidade Federal de São Carlos – UFSCar,
Rodovia João Leme dos Santos, km 110

specific modifiers.
Table 1. Codes related to failure modes(9).
Failure Type Code Failure Area Code Failure Location Code
Angled A Inside grip/tab I Bottom B
Edge Delamintion D At grip/tab A Top T
Grip/tab G <1 W from grip/tab W Left L
Lateral L Gage G Right R
Multi-mode M (xyz) Multiple Areas M Middle M
Long Splitting S Various V Various V
explosive X Unknown U Unknown U
Other O - - - -
Table 2. Interlaminar shear, compressive and flexural strength values of the
laminates studied.
Laminates Flexural
Strength (MPa)
Interlaminar shear
strength (MPa)
Compressive
Strength (MPa)
F584 / PW 1288.5 ± 45.4* 83.6 ± 4.8 681.6 ± 16.8
F584 / 8HS 1119.1 ± 43.2*-- 70.8 ± 5.6 728.8 ± 30.5*
8552 / PW 921.7 ± 48.9 80.5 ± 4.2 656.4 ± 17.2
8552 / 8HS 873.2 ± 35.7 67.7 ± 6.4 668.2 ± 20.1
* Result of a previous work (14)
Table 3. Tensile strength of the laminates tested.
Laminates Tensile
Strength (MPa)
Modulus
(GPa)
Failure Modes
F 584 / PW * 1185.4 ± 51.4 * 65.6 ± 4.3* LGB (5 specimens)
LGT (3 specimens)
LGM (2 specimens)
LIT (2 specimens)
F584 / 8HS * 985.9 ± 62.7 * 71.5 ± 0.3* LGM (4 specimens)
LGB (3 specimens)
LIB (3 specimens)
LAB (2 specimens)
8552 / PW 840.7 ± 40.0 56.7 ± 3.8 LMT/B (6 specimens)
LIB (6 specimens)
8552 / 8HS 779.8 ± 54.7 59.8 ± 3.1 LMT/B (6 specimens)
LIT (6 specimens)
Results of a previous work(23)
370 Paiva et al. Materials Research
The compressive strength values and the standard deviations for
F584 and 8552 laminates are close, excepted for the F584/8HS one
determined in a previous study14. Comparing the influence of the
2 reinforcements it is verified the tendency of higher compressive
strength values for the 8HS laminates. The same tendency is veri-
fied for the F584-epoxy based laminate when the 2 resin systems are
compared. In the latter case, the higher compressive strength results
are attributed to the modification of this epoxy matrix. Polymeric
modifiers generally contribute to increase the fracture resistance of
the epoxy system. This behavior is attributed to the formation of a
second tough phase, which is initially miscible in the epoxy resin
during the mixture formulation, but it separates at some point during
the cure to forming 2 phases, a thermoplastic rich phase and an epoxy
rich phase. This modification produces multiphase morphology able
to dissipate the crack propagating energy which favors the toughen-
ing mechanisms[17].
Table 3 shows the tensile strength results and the failure modes
of the specimens tested. According to Table 3 the F584-epoxy matrix
laminates present higher mechanical properties when compared to
the 8552 resin system. This result allows concluding that the modifier
used in the F584 system presents a good compatibility with both the
F584 epoxy matrix and the carbon fiber, improving the F584 matrix
toughness and the fiber-resin interface, respectively.
Considering the fabric arrangements, the PW type shows an